
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Andrew MacManus (Chair) Labour 

Councillor Susan Edge (Vice-Chair) Labour 

Councillor Sandra Baker Labour 

Councillor Lauren Cassidy Labour 

Councillor John Gerrard Labour 

Councillor Geoffrey Logan Labour 

Councillor Joan Lowe Labour 

Councillor Carol Plumpton Walsh Labour 

Councillor June Roberts Labour 

Councillor Pamela Wallace Labour 

Councillor Christopher Rowe Liberal Democrat 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 or e-mail 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Board is to be confirmed. 

 

Employment, Learning and Skills, and 
Community Policy and Performance 
Board 
 
Monday, 19 February 2018 at 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

1 - 6 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

7 - 9 

DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

4. BUSINESS PLANNING 2018-19 
 

10 - 21 

5. SCRUTINY TOPIC GROUP INTERIM REPORT - CULTURE 
 

22 - 55 

6. SCRUTINY TOPIC GROUP ITEMS 2018-19 
 

56 - 58 

7. POLICY UPDATE FEBRUARY 2018 
 

59 - 63 

8. INVESTMENT 
 

 

 (A) INDUSTRIAL STRATEGY WHITE PAPER   
 

64 - 73 

9. LIBRARIES 
 

 

 (A) LIBRARY SERVICE   
 

74 - 85 

10. ECONOMY 
 

 

 (A) ECONOMIC ASSESSMENT & HALTON TOMORROW   
 

86 - 88 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

11. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS - QUARTER 2 
OF 2017/18 

 

89 - 108 

 



 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING AND SKILLS, AND COMMUNITY POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Employment, Learning and Skills, and Community Policy and 
Performance Board on Monday, 20 November 2017 in The Board Room - Municipal 
Building, Widnes 
 

 
Present: Councillors Edge (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), S. Baker, Cassidy, Logan, 
C. Plumpton Walsh, June Roberts, Wallace and Rowe  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor MacManus and J. Gerrard 
 
Absence declared on Council business: Councillor J. Lowe 
 
Officers present: W. Rourke, A. Jones, C. Dinsdale, N. Goodwin, S. Lowrie,  
F. Edwards and C. Patino 
 
Also in attendance: M. Murphy – Riverside College  

 
 

 Action 
 MINUTE'S SILENCE  
   
 The Chair reported on the sad passing of Councillor 

Cole, who had served as a Borough Councillor.  
  
 The Board stood for a minute’s silence as a mark of 
respect. 

 

   
ELS17 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 25 September 

2017, were agreed and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
ELS18 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 The Board was advised that no public questions had 

been received. 
 

   
ELS19 COMBINED AUTHORITY - INWARD INVESTMENT AND 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITIES 
 

  
 The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, updating 
them on recent Inward Investment and Economic activities 

 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



and events taking place in the Liverpool City Region (LCR). 
 
In line with previous meetings of the Board where 

Members had received reports outlining the relationship 
between Halton’s economy and the LCR economy
[...]
Resources  

   

Page 5



ELS23 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 1 
2017-18 

 

  
 The Board received the performance management 

reports for Quarter 1 of 2017-18 and were requested to 
consider and raise any questions or points of clarification in 
respect of these.   
 

It was noted that the key priorities for development or 
improvement in 2016-17 were agreed by Members and 
included in Directorate Plans, for the various function areas 
reported to the Board as follows: 
 

 Enterprise, Employment and Property Services; 
and 

 Community and Environment. 
 

The report detailed progress against service 
objectives and milestones, and performance targets and 
provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Quarter one performance 

management reports be received. 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.20 p.m. 

Page 6



 
REPORT TO: Employment, Learningand Skills and Community 

Policy & Performance Board 
   
DATE: 19 February 2018  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community and 

Resources  
 
SUBJECT: Public Question Time 
 
WARD(s): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with 

Standing Order 34(9).  
 
1.2 Details of any questions received will be circulated at the meeting. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That any questions received be dealt with. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Standing Order 34(9) states that Public Questions shall be dealt with as 

follows:- 
 

(i)  A total of 30 minutes will be allocated for dealing with questions 
from members of the public who are residents of the Borough, to 
ask questions at meetings of the Policy and Performance Boards.  

(ii)  Members of the public can ask questions on any matter relating to 
the agenda. 

(iii)  Members of the public can ask questions. Written notice of 
questions must be given by 4.00 pm on the working day prior to 
the d
[...]
. 
 
6.3  A Healthy Halton – none. 

  
6.4  A Safer Halton – none. 

 
6.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal – none. 

 

Page 8



 
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 

 

Page 9



REPORT TO: Employment, Learning and Skills, and Community 
Policy & Performance Board  

   
DATE: 19th February 2018  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Enterprise, Community & 

Resources 
   
SUBJECT: Business Planning 2018 - 2019 
 
WARDS: Borough wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1. To provide an update on Business Planning for the period 2018 - 19 and to 

consider the information that falls within the remit of this Board. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: that 
  

i. The Board receive the advanced draft of the relevant extract of the 
Corporate Business Plan prior to its consideration by Executive Board. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Council develops a medium-term business plan in parallel with the budget that 

is subject to annual review and refresh.  The input of the Policy and Performance 
Boards into the business planning process and the setting of priorities for the 
Directorate is an important part of this process. 

 
3.2 Key priorities for development or improvement for the various functional areas 

reporting to this Policy & Performance Board were outlined in a three year Business 
Plan presented to the Board in 2017.  

 
3.3 A Draft Corporate Business Plan is being developed and the relevant extract from 

the Plan is now available for consideration by the Board. 
 
3.4 Each of the Plan extracts will contain appendices identifying activities and 

performance measures and targets that would provide a focus for the on-going 
monitoring of performance throughout the year. 
 

3.5 It should be noted that plans can only be finalised once budget decisions have 
been confirmed in March and that some target information may need to be 
reviewed as a result of final outturn data becoming available post March 2018. 

 
4.0   POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The Corporate Business Plan forms a key part of the Council’s policy framework 

and reflects known and anticipated legislative changes. 
 

Page 10 Agenda Item 4



4.2 Elected member engagement would be consistent with Best Value guidance to 
consult with the representatives of a wide range of local persons. 

 
5.0  OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 The Corporate Business Plan will take account of resource implications and will 

form the basis of the Priority Based Performance Reports which will continue to be 
presented to the Board during 2018/19. 

 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 The business planning process provides a means by which the Corporate Priorities 

of the Council are integrated into the delivery of services at an operational level. 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 The development of a Business Plan will allow the authority to both align its 

activities to the delivery of organisational and partnership priorities and to provide 
information to stakeholders as to the work of the Council over the coming year.  

 
7.2 Risk Assessment will continue to form an integral element of Plan development and 

the annual review and refresh of Directorate Risk Registers. 
 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
8.1 Equality and diversity considerations, and the Councils responsibilities under 

equalities legislation, remain integral to the business planning process and an 
annual report will be made available to Members as an element of the Council’s 
performance management arrangements. 

 
9.0  LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
9.1 There are no relevant background documents to this report. 

Page 11



Halton Borough Council Business Plan Extract (2018 – 19) for Employment, Learning, Skills and Community 

 
 

ELSC PPB Draft v1 2018 – 19 MPF 

Thi
[...]
I 11 Percentage of adults utilising outdoor space for exercise/ health reasons (MENE survey) N / A    

 

P
age 21



 

REPORT TO: 
 

Employment, Learning and Skills and 
Community Policy Performance Board 
 

DATE: 
 

19th February 2018 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director Enterprise, Communities and 
Resources 
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Economic Development 

SUBJECT: 
 

Scrutiny Topic - Culture 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  The purpose of this report is to update Members on the Culture Scrutiny 
Topic Group and set out some next steps arising from the review. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That: 
 
i) Members note progress to date and agree the next steps 

outlined in the report. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 The Employment, Learning and Skills and Community Policy Performance 
Board, (ELS&C PPB), established a scrutiny topic group to, “Review 
Halton’s Cultural Offer within a City Region context”. The aim of the review 
was to determine if, “the Halton cultural offer is being captured within a 
wider city region cultural narrative”, and, “there is synergy between a local 
and city-region wide cultural offer and where added value could be 
obtained”. 
 

3.2 The scrutiny topic group has met three times. It has considered the 
background to the Liverpool City Region’s ‘creative conversation’ and 
devolution. The Topic Group received a briefing from Paula Williams 
(Knowsley MBC, Lead Officer on cultural matters in the Liverpool City 
Region, 
 

3.3 The group considered how Halton is contributing to the development of a 
cultural strategy for the Liverpool City Region. 
 
As part of the scrutiny topic review it has become evident that the 
development of a Cultural Strategy for the City Region, the governance 
arrangements and prioritisation of activities in the City Region are still 
emerging. Furthermore, the cultural landscape in the City is complex. There 
are proposals to streamline the current arrangements, if a
[...]
ategy. 

Fully 
developed 
destination 
marketing 
strategy 

Competitively 
procure an 
external 
agency  

HBC and new Halton 
VE Network 

    
Using the 
proposition, 
products and 
markets that have 
been identified, 
establish a range 
of itineraries that 
have the ability to 
create full/half 
day experiences.  

Pilot a 
limited 
number of 
economically 
viable, 
themed, 
itineraries   

Time, 
commitment 
and 
coordination  

HBC and new Halton 
VE Network 

Page 24



 

    

Develop an 
investment 
strategy to 
upgrade paths 
and cycle ways 
that link 
experiences. 
Interventions 
should include 
developing 
interpretation, 
way marking, all 
abilities access 
and enhanced 
interpretation at 
key visitor 
locations  

Enhanced 
walking and 
cycling 
routes and 
interpretation 
assets that 
link ‘Hidden 
Halton’ 

Considerable. 
HBC staff 
time  and 
existing 
budgets plus 
resources 
secured from 
external 
sources 

HBC and new Halton 
VE Network 

    

 
As part of the prioritisation process described above, in the future it will be 
necessary to consider what distinguishes Halton from other areas, and what 
gives Halton competitive advantage. One approach would be to link the 
borough’s physical assets to leisure and cultural themes for example,  
The Stadium -  Music 
Norton Priory – Heritage 
Catalyst – Heritage 
The Brindley - Leisure 
 

4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 

In undertaking the Scrutiny Review, Members of the Topic Group 
emphasised the importance of obtaining the views of ‘the customer’ when 
determining the borough’s priorities for investment in cultural and visitor 
attractions.  
 

4.2 In light of this, Halton Borough Council launched a survey to find out what 
local people know about culture and leisure in the borough. The survey 
asked questions about what residents know about visitor attractions in 
Widnes and Runcorn (Appendix 1). A summary of the results of the survey 
is provided in Appendix 2. 
 

4.3 An article for In
[...]
’s Industrial Strategy White Paper and to set out some 
potential implications and opportunities for Halton. The report also 
considers the impact on the Liverpool City Region and beyond. A link to 
the Strategy can be found at: 

 
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_dat
a/file/664572/industrial-strategy-white-paper-print-ready-version.pdf  
 
This is a 200+ page document but there is a summary provided on 
pages 10-15. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

1) Members  note that  the Industrial Strategy will be used to inform 
Halton’s future regeneration activities; 

2) Members note that the Council will work with the Combined 
Authority to ensure that a future Liverpool City Region Local 
Industrial Strategy reflects the borough’s regeneration priorities 
and opportunities. 

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1  The Government’s industrial strategy White Paper, ‘Building a Britain fit 

for the future’, was published on 27th November 2017.  The 256 page 
document examines  the  UK’s  strengths  and  weaknesses,  and  
considers  the  role  of   government in  boosting  the UK economy, 
improving productivity, embracing  technology and using  public 
procurement initiatives and  the  regulatory  environment to  support  
business. 

3.2 The White Paper  has been  produced following  extensive 
engagement by government with interested  parties, in  response to  

Page 64 Agenda Item 8a

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/664572/industrial-strategy-white-paper-print-ready-version.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/664572/industrial-strategy-white-paper-print-ready-version.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/industrial-strategy-building-a-britain-fit-for-the-future
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/industrial-strategy-building-a-britain-fit-for-the-future


2 
 

the Green Paper  that  was  formally launched at  Sci-Tech Daresbury 
in  Januar
[...]


Events – e.g. Summer Reading Challenge activities, author 

visits.

Book lending – including free reservations from all 4 Halton 

libraries, large print and audio books on CD

Online library service – free ebooks and eaudio to download 

Book sets for reading groups

Local history collections and research facilities

Newspapers and magazines – both physical and online

Home library service & community library service

Memory boxes

Free public computer facilities and free wifi

Staff help and support – to get online, book recommendations, 

etc. 

Digital skills development – code club, micro:bit and codebug 

lending, IT clinics, 1-2-1 digital support

Like us on Follow us on

www.halton.gov.uk/libraries

Halton Library service

Page 85



REPORT TO: Employment, Learning & Skills and 
Community PPB  

 
DATE:    19th February 2018  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community & 

Resources  
 
PORTFOLIO: Employment Learning & Skills and 

Community 
 
SUBJECT: Economic Assessment and Halton 

Tomorrow  
 
WARDS: Borough Wide 
  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 
1.1 Update Members on progress with Halton Tomorrow, in line with future 

trends and economic forecast models.  
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Policy and Performance Board 

receive and comment upon the update. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 We are in the process of producing a more in-depth assessment to 

provide an evidence base for ‘Halton Tomorrow’. Halton Tomorrow is a 
vision for how Halton’s economy will look in the future and will set out 
future challenges and how the borough might respond to these 
challenges. The assessment is based on information specific to Halton 
and we have analysed new data that has not been analysed previously. 
We propose to make a presentation on 19th February 2018highlighting 
the following: 

 
1. The Economic Overview. An assessment of the major factors 

that are driving the Halton economy (macro-economic factors)  
and will set out the
[...]
ng 
 
Regeneration Team, 5th 
Floor Municipal Building 

Contact Officer 
 
Richard Parr 
 
 
 
Paul Corner 
 
 
Paul Corner 

Page 88



 

REPORT TO: Employment, Learning and Skills and 
Community Policy and Performance Board  

 
DATE: 19th February 2018 
 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director People 

 

SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for  
Quarter 2 of 2017/18 

  

WARDS: Boroughwide  
 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 

1.1 To consider, and raise, any questions or points of clarification, in 
respect of performance management for the second quarter period to 
30th September 2017.  

 
1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2017-18 were agreed 

by Members and included in Directorate Plans, for the various 
functional areas reporting to the Board as detailed below: 

 

 Enterprise, Employment and Skills 

 Community and Environment 
 
The report details progress against service objectives and milestones, 
and performance targets and provides information relating to key 
developments and emerging issues that have arisen during the period. 

 

Progress concerning the implementation of any high-risk mitigation 
measures relevant to this Board is included within Appendix 1. 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board 
 

1) Receive the second quarter performance management reports; 
 
2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise 

any questions or points for clarification; and 
 

3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Board.  

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Departmental objectives provide a clear statement on what services 
are planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to the 
Council’s strategic priorities. Such information is central to the Council’s 
performance management arrangements and the Policy and 
Performance Board has a key role in monitoring performance and 
strengthening accountability. 

Page 8

Minutes of the meeting


EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING AND SKILLS, AND COMMUNITY POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Employment, Learning and Skills, and Community Policy and 
Performance Board on Monday, 19 February 2018 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, 
Runcorn 

 
Present: Councillors MacManus (Chair), S. Baker, Cassidy, Logan, J. Lowe, 
C. Plumpton Walsh, June Roberts, Wallace and Rowe  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Edge 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: W. Rourke, A. Jones, P. Corner and J. Griffiths 
 
Also in attendance: None 
 

 

 Action 
ELS24 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 20 November 

2017, were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
ELS25 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 The Board was advised that no public questions had 

been received. 
 

   
ELS26 BUSINESS PLANNING 2018-19  
  
 The Board received an update on Business Planning 

for the period 2018-19 for the Employment, Learning and 
Skills, and Community Policy and Performance Board. 

 
It was reported that the Council developed a medium-

term business plan in parallel with the budget that was 
subject to annual review and refresh.  The input of the Policy 
and Performance Boards (PPBs) into the business planning 
process and the setting of priorities for the Directorate was 
an important part of this process.  It was noted that the key 
proprieties for development or improvement for the various 
functional areas reporting to this PPB were outlined in a 
three year Business Plan presented to the Board in 2017. 

 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



The draft Corporate Business Plan was being 
developed and the relevant extract from the Plan was 
available for consideration by the Board (this was featured at 
the end of the report).  The Board was advised that the 
plans could only be finalised once budget decisions had 
been confirmed in March 2018, and that some target 
information may need to be reviewed as a result of final 
outturn data becoming available post March 2018. 

 
The Board were happy to receive the advance draft of 

the relevant extract of the Corporate Business Plan and in 
relation to this discussed: 
 

 Brexit – the impact of this was still not known; 
approximately 5% of companies in Halton were 
foreign owned and out of these 51% were from the 
EU.  It was noted that there had been interest in the 
Borough from other EU companies since the 
referendum; 

 The ending of the DWP contract – it was hoped that 
this would be replaced with another programme and 
that the staff would be kept on; 

 Higher education for adults – funding for this was 
being devolved to the LCR. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Board receives the advance 

draft of the relevant extract of the Corporate Business Plan, 
prior to its consideration by the Executive Board. 

   
ELS27 SCRUTINY TOPIC GROUP INTERIM REPORT - CULTURE  
  
 The Board received an update on the Culture 

Scrutiny Topic Group review which was established to 
‘Review Halton’s Cultural Offer within a City Region context’.    

 
The aim of the review was to determine: 

 

 If the Halton cultural offer was being captured within a 
wider city region cultural narrative; and 

 If there was synergy between a local and city-region 
wide cultural offer and where added value could be 
obtained. 

 
It was noted that as part of the review it had become 

evident that the development of a Cultural Strategy for the 
City Region, the governance arrangements and prioritisation 
of activities in the Region were still emerging.  Added to this 
was the fact that the cultural landscape in the City was 
complex.  It was reported therefore that no decision had 
been made yet on how to streamline the current 

 



arrangements, which had somewhat hindered the progress 
of the topic group. 
 
  Given the uncertainty, it was decided that the group 
should focus on developing an understanding of what was 
meant by ‘Halton’s Cultural Offer’.  The Board was informed 
of the findings of the group and activities carried out by them 
as described in the report.  A Visitor Economy summary 
Report had presented 12 recommendations and actions, five 
of which had been prioritised as set out in point 3.13 of the 
report.   
 

It was noted that the views of ‘the customer’ were 
extremely important when determining the Borough’s 
priorities for investment in cultural and visitor attractions so 
in light of this the Council launched a survey to find out what 
local people knew about culture and leisure in Halton.  The 
survey and responses were appended to the report. 

 
Members discussed the findings and commented that 

the survey had been carried out using online methods and 
social media; so perhaps there was another way so that a 
wider section of residents could respond.  Also, that 
marketing of the Borough should be concentrated on using 
visuals, for example the billboards visible from the train 
platforms in Runcorn. 
 

The Chair referred Members to the prioritised 
recommendations in the report listed on page 28 which 
covered these suggestions.  It was also reported that future 
publications of ‘Halton in Touch’ would contain advertising 
and reports on things to do in Halton. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Board  

 
1) notes progress to date; and 

 
2) endorses the prioritised recommendations as set out 

in the report. 
   
ELS28 SCRUTINY TOPIC GROUP ITEMS 2018-19  
  
 The Board received the proposed topic group 

suggestions for 2018-19 as follows: 
 

 Creating Better Jobs; 

 The impact of a Soft or Hard Brexit on Halton; and 

 Promoting employment and opportunity in the 
Healthy New Town. 

 

 



It was noted that a scrutiny topic was identified by the 
Policy and Performance Board each year which had the 
potential to inform and change service delivery and may 
result in an amendment or improvement of a Council policy.  
It was stressed that the above topics were suggestions only 
and that Members were invited to consider other topics not 
discussed in the report. 

 
Following debate on the proposals it was agreed that 

Creating Better Jobs would be the subject of the topic group 
for 2018/19, although another title for the subject was 
suggested.  All Members of the Board were invited to 
participate in the group and further details of future meetings 
would follow. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Board agrees 

 
1) on the establishment of a topic group Creating Better 

Jobs (title subject to revision); and 
 

2) all Members of the Board be invited to participate. 
   
ELS29 POLICY UPDATE FEBRUARY 2018  
  
 The Board was informed of the recent national policy 

announcements relevant to the Employment, Learning and 
Skills, and Community Policy and Performance Board. 

 
The policy announcements covered the period from 

October 2017 to January 2018 and included the following: 
 

 Social Mobility through Education Action Plan 
(Unlocking Talent Fulfilling Potential); 

 Improving Lives: The Future of Health and Work, 
Health and Disability; 

 Brexit; and 

 The Autumn Budget, which included:  
 Business Rates Retention;  
 Other Business Rates Measures;  
 A skills partnership with the Trade Union 

Congress and the Confederation of British 
Industry;  

 Universal Credit;  
 Cultural Development Fund; and  
 Centenary Fund 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report and information be 

noted. 
 

 

   



ELS30 INDUSTRIAL STRATEGY WHITE PAPER  
  
 Members received an update on the publication of the 

Government’s Industrial Strategy White Paper, which 
included the impact on the Liverpool City Region (LCR) and 
beyond.   

 
The White Paper, titled ‘Building a Britain fit for the 

future’ was published on 27 November 2017 and examined 
the UK’s strengths and weaknesses, and considered the 
role of Government in boosting the UK economy, improving 
productivity, embracing technology and using public 
procurement initiatives and the regulatory environment to 
support business. 

 
The 256 page document was available online but the 

report outlined a summary of this which included some 
potential implications and opportunities for Halton, as 
discussed from paragraphs 3.16 to 3.25. 

 
The report discussed the development of the Paper 

since the Green Paper was launched at Sci-Tech Daresbury 
in January 2017. It also discussed the four Grand 
Challenges identified by the Government which were global 
trends that would shape the rapidly changing future and 
which the UK must embrace, to ensure all opportunities they 
brought were taken.   

 
RESOLVED: That the Board notes: 

 
1) the Industrial Strategy would be used to inform 

Halton’s future regeneration activities; and 
 

2) the Council would work with the Combined Authority 
to ensure that a future Liverpool City Region Local 
Industrial Strategy reflects the Borough’s 
regeneration priorities and opportunities. 

 

   
ELS31 LIBRARY SERVICE  
  
 Members welcomed the Library Strategy and 

Development Manager who provided the Board with an 
overview of the activities undertaken by the Library Service 
over the past 12 months.   

 
This included an update on the e-books service and 

Libraries Events, a booklet titled Events from January to 
April 2018 was tabled for Members information.  She also 
discussed the external funding activities and the 
modernisation of Widnes Library.  It was noted that the 

 



Libraries in Halton offered the following services: 
 

 Child and adult learning – code clubs, IT clinics, work 
clubs and Lego club; 

 Events – summer reading challenge activities, author 
visits; 

 Book lending – including free reservations from all 4 
Halton Libraries, large print and audio books on CD; 

 Online library service – free books and e-audio to 
download book sets for reading groups 

 Local history collections and research facilities; 

 Newspapers and magazines – both physical and 
online; 

 Home library service and community library service; 

 Free public computer facilities and free Wi-Fi; 

 Staff help and support – getting online; book 
recommendations etc; 

 Digital skills development – code club, microbit and 
codebug lending, IT clinics, 1-2-1 digital support. 
 
The proposed Library Service Strategy which was 

appended to the report was discussed by Members.  The 
remodelling of the Widnes Library was welcomed and 
considered to have made a huge improvement to the 
service.  Members also highlighted particular elements of 
the service, such as the reading groups for adults, the health 
and wellbeing element and the Books on Prescription; and 
the events for children which were varied and interesting.   

 
Overall the Board agreed that the library services 

contributed enormously to the communities of Halton and 
they supported the Library Strategy going forward. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Board: 
 

1) notes the report; and 
 

2) approves the Library Strategy. 
   
ELS32 ECONOMIC ASSESSMENT & HALTON TOMORROW  
  
 The Board received an update on Halton Tomorrow in 

line with future trends and economic forecast models.  
Halton Tomorrow was described as a vision for how Halton’s 
economy would look in the future, setting out future 
challenges and how the Borough might respond to these 
challenges.  

 
It was reported that a more in-depth assessment to 

provide an evidence base for Halton Tomorrow was being 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



produced.  The assessment was based on information 
specific to Halton and Members were advised that new data 
had been analysed that had not been analysed previously.   

 
The following was highlighted in the presentation: 

 

 The economic overview; 

 Enterprise and jobs; 

 The resident population; 

 Skills; 

 Lane, infrastructure and transport; 

 Future prospects, Halton Tomorrow. 
 

Following on from the presentation, the following 
points were made / queried: 
 

 A workless household was where no one in the 
household worked.  The data was broken down into 
Wards and the information was also contained on the 
economic profile document sent each month to 
Members; 

 There was a dip in the population of Halton between 
1991 and 2016 for reasons mainly due to natural 
migration, so people moving for jobs.  The trend was 
reversing now and it was hoped that the population 
would increase in the future; 

 Members had identified that some of their 
constituents had a desire to improve on their 
education and qualifications, however they were 
unable to act on this due to time constraints and 
commitments personally and at work, so did not have 
the opportunity to attend courses in their spare time;  

 It was noted that some businesses were not aware of 
the training opportunities available to their 
employees; 

 The relevance of NVQ’s to employers was discussed 
in relation to the skills gap that existed in Halton; 
information on employers’ requirements were fed 
back; 

 The Liverpool City Region (LCR) was producing a 
skills survey to assist with the production of a work 
programme.  The Skills Strategy document would 
come to this Board in the future. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Board receives the 

presentation and update. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Operational 
Director - Economy, 
Enterprise & 
Property  

  
 
 

 



ELS33 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS - QUARTER 
2 OF 2017/18 

 

  
 The Board received the performance management 

reports for Quarter 2 of 2017-18 and were requested to 
consider and raise any questions or points of clarification in 
respect of these. 

 
It was noted that the key priorities for development or 

improvement in 2017-18 were agreed by Members and 
included in Directorate Plans, for the various function areas 
reported to the Board as follows: 

 

 Enterprise, Employment and Skills; and 

 Community and Environment 
 
The report detailed progress against service 

objectives and milestones, and performance targets and 
provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period. 

 
Members noted that a ‘u’ (uncertain) indicator in the 

progress column meant that the performance indicator was 
reported on a yearly basis, so the information would only be 
available at quarter 4.  The indicators therefore that fell into 
that category could be looked at in more detail at this time. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Quarter 2 performance 

management reports be received. 
 

 

   
The Chair conveyed the get well wishes of the Board to Chris 

Patino, Operational Director – Community and Environment, who was 
absent due to ill health.   

 
On behalf of the Board and other colleagues he also thanked 

Councillor Sue Edge for her service to the Council and this Board as 
Chair and Vice Chair over the years, as she would shortly be stepping 
down from her role.     

 

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.30 p.m. 


